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Council Budget 2014 – 2017 
 
Foreword by Councillor Jo Stephenson, Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Resources  

For Cumbria County Council, the contraction in central government grant funding (at 
a time of rising demand for services) will continue to be the key challenge facing the 
organisation.  

The government is reducing the funding it provides to the county council as part of its 
efforts to balance the nation’s book. 

Councils across the country are midway through the delivery of the most challenging 
austerity programme since the Second World War.  

Over the last three years, Cumbria County Council has delivered £88 million in 

savings. 

Further savings of another £89 million are now required over the next three years 

(2014 - 2017) to bridge the funding gap.  

All told, the county council is losing one in every four pounds which it used to receive 
to pay for services. Anyone running a business or managing a household budget will 
understand the impact of this.  

There are no easy solutions but we are determined to maintain our support for the 
most vulnerable people in Cumbria. 

This document describes the county council’s medium term financial planning 
assumptions against this unprecedented backdrop. It sets out Cumbria County 
Council’s revenue and capital spending plans, alongside other areas of financial 
planning for the period 2014 - 2017. 

To deliver the savings required over the period this plan covers, the county council 
will look at the levels of service it currently provides, how some services are 
delivered and where changes can be made. 

This will continue to require a series of hard choices about what services the county 
council is able to provide in the future. 
 
But despite the tough economic times which the council continues to face, we want 
to keep our commitment to older and disabled people, vulnerable children and others 
who simply could not manage without the services and support which the council 
provides. 
 
Read alongside the organisation’s Council Plan and Workforce Plan, the three 
documents together describe the priorities which the council will pursue, the 
resources that will be available to achieve these, and the shape, culture and 
processes which the council’s workforce will adopt as it becomes fit for the future. 
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Our vision for Cumbria= 

For the people of Cumbria, to benefit from sustainable economic growth and 

an enhanced quality of life. 

Our vision for Cumbria County Council = 

To be an effective and efficient organisation that delivers the best possible 
services for the people of Cumbria within its available resources, protects the 
vulnerable, and works with others in the community to shape services and 
help find solutions for the future. 
 
To achieve our vision, we have identified eight priorities for the next three years: 

 

• To safeguard children, and ensure that Cumbria is a great place to be a child 

and grow up. 

• To enable communities to live safely and shape services locally. 

• To promote health and wellbeing, and tackle poverty. 

• To protect and enhance Cumbria’s world class environment. 

• To provide safe and well maintained roads and an effective transport network. 

• To promote sustainable economic growth, and create jobs. 

• To support older and vulnerable people to live independent and healthy lives. 

• To be a modern and efficient council. 
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What is the Medium Term Financial plan? 
The Medium Term Financial Plan sets the framework for how the Council plans to 
use its financial resources to fund the activity to deliver on the Council’s priorities. 
This document also sets the Council’s budget for 2014/15. 
 
The Medium Term Financial Plan is one of the key Council strategic planning 
documents. It is fully integrated with the Council Plan 2014 - 2017 (which sets out 
our long term vision, priorities for the next three years and the steps we will take to 
achieve them). 
 
A Strategic Workforce Plan 2014 – 2017 (which provides an organisation wide 
framework to develop the workforce to achieve the Council’s priorities) is being 
developed. 
 
 
Our Financial Strategy 
The Council has adopted an overall financial strategy, which commits it to a number 
of guiding principles. These are: 
 

• Spending should be allocated to our priorities as identified in the Council Plan 

• Financial planning should be based on a three year planning horizon; 

• Value for money is achieved for all our spending; 

• Members make real choices about the allocation of resources to support 
delivery of the Council Plan. 
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The National Financial and Economic Context 
 
The Government’s latest Autumn Statement was given on 5th December 2013 and it 
included the following key headlines:  

• Economic growth forecasts were increased from 0.6% to 1.4% for 
2013/14 and from 1.8% to 2.4% for 2014/15. 

• Public sector net borrowing is not expected to be eliminated until after 
2017/18 and the Office for Budget Responsibility predicts a small cash 
surplus in 2018/19. 

• In future, Local Government will have longer term settlements on the 
same basis as Government Departments. 

• The proposed New Homes Bonus transfer to the Local Growth Fund 
will not take place. 

• Business rates will be capped at 2% rather than linked to RPI inflation 
with some retail premises in England to get a discount on their 
business rates. 

• A commitment to supporting pooled funding for the health and social 
care system beyond 2015/16. 

 
The Government issued a consultation on the provisional Local Government Finance 
Settlement on 18th December. This consultation closed on the 15th January 2014. 
The main proposals within the settlement and the impact on Cumbria’s funding are 
reported below. 
 
The Local Picture 
 
The Council has seen its funding reduced significantly and has already delivered 
savings of £88 million (2011/12 to 2013/14).  
 
The provisional Local Government Finance Settlement proposed the following 
impact on Cumbria’s funding.  
 

• The Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) 
calculate that there has been a reduction in spending power of 2.2% in 
2014/15 and 0.4% in 2015/16. 

• The reductions in RSG for Cumbria are determined by the overall 
reduction of the Settlement Funding Assessment (SFA) and this has 
been reduced by 8.7% in 2014/15 (£17.1m) and 13% in 2015/16 
(£23.3m).   

• The Government announced that it will no longer pool £400m of New 
Homes Bonus to LEP’s outside of London in 2015/16. This was initially 
estimated as a £0.315m reduction in Council income in 2015/16.  

• The Efficiency Support for Services in Sparse Areas grant (ESSSA) will 
continue into 2014/15. For Cumbria this represents £0.680m additional 
grant for one year only.  
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• Within the Spending Power calculations it was announced that the 
existing Welfare Assistance grant of £1.371m will cease in 2015/16. 

• Confirmed the Chancellor would include the 2013/14 Council Tax 
freeze grant of £2.062m into the base in later years. It had been 
assumed that this grant would cease in 2016/17. 

• A Council Tax Freeze Grant (equivalent to a 1% increase in Council 
Tax), estimated at £1.850m, would be available for 2014/15 and 
2015/16 which will be included in the base settlement funding. 

• Extra capital funding has been announced for schools’ basic need and 
the Council will receive £4.868m for 2015/16 and 2016/17. This is in 
addition to the £3.280m for 2014/15 already included in the capital 
programme. In total this is £8.148m over next three years. 

• Extra capital funding for the universal infant free school meal 
entitlement of £0.829m in 2014/15 to enable the improvement of local 
authority school kitchen and dining facilities to enable schools to meet 
this provision. 

Further reductions in government funding mean further savings of more than £89 
million are needed over the next three years (2014/15 to 2016/17).  
 
Equality and Diversity 
Equality is embedded throughout all of our services. It is not an extra piece of work, 
but part of everything we do. Whenever we create, review or remove a service, we 
carry out an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) to make sure we do not discriminate 
against individuals. An EIA helps to identify any potential discrimination or unfair 
treatment and puts measures in place to mitigate these.  
 
 
Value for Money 
Improving value for money is at the heart of everything we do. In Cumbria, we work 
hard to ensure that we achieve value for money for all our services. We always 
challenge ourselves to make sure our costs compare well with others by identifying 
and challenging areas of high spend. Many of the savings proposals within our 
2014/15 budget will make us work more efficiently and will mean that Council Tax 
payers get more for their money.  
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Revenue Spending Plans 
Each year, the Council identifies what it needs to spend on Council services in the 
coming year, and also identifies the provisional spending plans for future years. The 
planning period covers 3 years ensuring that the spending plans are affordable and 
match the money that the Council is expected to receive from government and 
Council Tax payers over that time period.  

Table 1 below summarises the Council’s revenue spending plans for 2014/15 and 
provisional spending plans for 2015/16 and 2016/17. It shows how the spend is 
allocated across the Council’s directorates, as well as identifying the resources that 
are available to fund our spending.  
 
The Net Revenue Budget for 2014/15 is £395.877m. The Council is required to 
demonstrate that this Net Budget Requirement is matched by its sources of finance. 
After taking account of general grants and the Council’s share of locally retained 
business rates, the Council Tax Requirement for 2014/15 is £185.778m. Added to 
this the Surpluseson Collection Funds for 2014/15 of £1.345m results in £187.123m 
in total from Council Tax.  

In 2014/15 the Council will receive £189.304m (48%) of our revenue from central 
Government and £187.123m (47%) from Council Tax and £19.450m (5%) from 
retained Business Rates.  
 

In determining the Net Budget, estimated expenditure on services is offset against 
specific grants and income from fees and charges. 

For 2014/15, the level of General grants has increased within the budget from 
£7.595m in 2013/14 to £28.156m in 2014/15. This is due to a Central Government 
policy of issuing grants to Local Government that, although stated as being for 
specific purposes, are in fact non ring fenced grants and therefore require to be 
presented as general grants. Previously these grants would have been reported as 
specific grants as part of the Directorate gross budget. The impact of this change in 
classification of these grants in effect switches these grants from being specific 
grants within the directorate gross budgets to being included  as general grants 
within the sources of finance, all things being equal this increases the net budget 
requirement.  
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TABLE 1 BUDGET REQUIREMENT AND COUNCIL TAX

REVENUE BUDGET SUMMARY
2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17

Budget Budget Budget Budget

£000 £000 £000 £000

Directorate Budgets:

68,339 Children's Services 79,450 77,623 77,123 

134,301 Health & Care Services 121,859 116,659 111,659 

109,013 Environment & Community Services 116,531 111,886 111,791 

20,246 Fire Services 21,578 21,156 21,150 

22,851 Resources 24,273 22,905 21,905 

12,755 Local Committees 7,859 10,359 10,359 

(2,000) Dividend from Cumbria Holdings Ltd (2,000) (2,500) (3,000) 

12,387 Other Items Charged Corporately 11,957 14,837 17,617 

377,892 Service Expenditure 381,507 372,925 368,604 

Corporate Budgets:

33,074 Interest Payable, Investment Income & 

Minimum Revenue Provision for capital 

financing

33,018 34,074 34,074 

(34,630) Depreciation Charges to Services (33,301) (33,301) (33,301) 

1,217 Precepts paid 1,212 782 782 

700 Revenue Resources Unallocated (0) 0 0 

15,029 Inflation and Contingency 2014/15 13,201 

0 Inflation and Contingency 2015/16

0 Inflation and Contingency 2016/17

15,390 Total Corporate Budgets 14,130 23,328 31,828 

Savings to Identify:

Savings to identify from 2014/15 0 0 0 

0 Savings to identify from 2015/16 0 (26,026) (26,026) 

Savings to identify from 2016/17 (23,306) 

0 Total Savings to Identify 0 (26,026) (49,332) 

(2,850) Contribution to/(from) Earmarked Reserves 240 640 601 

0 Contribution to/(from) General Balances 0 0 0 

390,432 NET BUDGET 395,877 370,868 351,701 

Sources of Finance:

(7,595) General Grants (28,156) (25,046) (24,206) 

0 Council Tax Freeze Grant 2011/12 0 0 0 

(2,062) One-off Council Tax Freeze Grant 2013/14 0 0 0 

0 Formula Grant (Retained Business Rates 

from 2013/14)

(59,225) Top-up Funding (60,379) (62,046) (65,133) 

(116,670) Revenue Support Grant (100,769) (74,814) (49,152) 

(17,889) Retained Business Rates (18,750) (18,768) (19,227) 

0 Pooled Business Rates (700) (700) (700) 

(2,165) (Surplus)/Deficit on Collection Fund (1,345) 0 0 

(205,606) Total Sources of Finance (210,099) (181,374) (158,418) 

184,826 COUNCIL TAX REQUIREMENT 185,778 189,494 193,283 

159,127 Divide by Council Taxbase (revised as per 

Local Council Tax Support Schemes)

159,947 159,947 159,947 

£1,161.50 Council Tax per Band D Property £1,161.50 £1,184.73 £1,208.42

0.00% Percentage Council Tax Increase 0.00% 2.00% 2.00%

21,773 
30,273 
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Schools Spending Plans  
Schools expenditure is funded from a Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG). The 2014/15 
Schools’ Funding Settlement was announced on 18 December 2013 which gave a 
provisional figure for DSG of £324.762m for Cumbria for 2014/15. Of this £250.577m 
is estimated to be for CCC schools with £74.185m for Academies. For later years it 
has been assumed that there are no further increases. The actual figure is driven by 
the number of pupils in the County Council’s schools.  
 

Table 2 – DSG 
Settlement  

Schools 
Block 

High 
Needs 
Block 

Early Years 
Block 

Total 
2014/15 

DSG 
2013/14 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Total DSG  271,052 34,896 18,814 324,762 323,034 

Less Transfer to 
Academies  

72,244 1,941 - 74,185 68,660 

Allocation to 
CCC  

198,808 32,955 18,814 250,577 254,374 

      

Delegated to 
Schools  

189,893 10,717 18,442 219,052 220,819 

Targeted 
Provision  

4,662 16,909 262 21,833 24,397 

Centrally 
Retained  

4,253 5,329 110 9,692 9,158 

Cumbria CCC 
Budget  

198,808 32,955 18,814 250,577 254,374 

 
 
 
Directorate Spending Plans  
 
Table 1 shows the net budgets for the Directorates across the Council for 2014/15, 
2015/16 and 2016/17.  
 
Fees and Charges  
 
Each year Council agrees the fees and charges that will be levied over the coming 
financial year. This is in the form of a Fees and Charges Schedule. This is available 
as part of the February Council Budget Report and available on the Council’s 
website at www.cumbria.gov.uk  

The recommended fees and charges increases for 2014/15 are linked to inflation 
assumptions and for 2014/15 they are assumed to increase by 2%. Where fees and 
charges are set by statutory bodies the relevant inflation factors have been applied.  
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Inflation  
 
The Council each year needs to spend more money to keep services at their current 
level. The 2014/15 Budget and 2015/16 and 2016/17 include an increase for inflation 
to ensure that the assumed increases in costs of existing service delivery are built 
into the budget.  
 
Further impact of volatility in these assumptions is considered as part of the budget 
risk assessment and assessment of the adequacy of reserves.  
 
Table 3 below shows the assumptions for inflation that have been used in developing 
the 2014/15 – 2016/17 budgets.  
 

 Table  3 – Inflation assumptions 2014/15  

 

 2014/15 2015/16  2016/17 

 % % % 

Pay Award (estimated)  1.0 1.0 2.0 

CPI – September 2013 2.7  n/a n/a 

CPI forecast  2.4 2.2 2.1 

RPI forecast  3.1 3.2 3.4 

Major contracts - Linked to RPI(X) 2.3 2.4 2.4 

Compound transport index (as per 

MTFP) 3.0 3.0 3.0 

Gas and electricity 5.0 / 11.8 4.5 / 12.0 6.5 / 11.5 

Social Care contracts (CPI Sept) 2.7 2.3 2.2 

Other supplies and services (CPI) 2.4 2.3 2.2 

Income (res/nursing care) 2.2 2.2 2.2 

Other income 2.0 2.0 2.0 
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Service Priorities  
The Council, as part of the development of the 2014/15 budget and MTFP, reviews 
existing service costs in 2013/14 to identify if there are any pressures arising that 
need to be reflected in the budget development process. These also reflect changes 
to specific grant funding received from Central Government.  
 
In addition a number of one off transitional funds have been included for the 2014/15 
budget reflecting the receipt of one off funding as part of the Local Government 
Finance Settlement for 2014/15. They are listed in Table 4 below.  
 
For 2014/15 onwards the following service priorities, transitional funds and changes 
to grant funding have been identified and included within the budgets.  
 

Table 4 – Service Priorities for 14/15 

Directorate Description  2014/15 
£m 

2015/16 
£m 

2016/17 
£m 

Cross 
Directorate  

Living Wage – Introducing the Living 
Wage for Cumbria County Council 
staff.  

0.210 0.210 0.210 

Children’s 
Services  

Children’s Services Improvement 
Plan – Ongoing investment to 
support Improvement Plan   

 
0.672 

 
0.754 

 
0.754 

Children’s 

Services  

Looked After Children - A “Better 
Placements” programme is 
continuing to develop ways to ensure 
that the right children are in the right 
place, for the right amount of time 
and at the right price. Modelling of 
forecast expenditure has resulted in 
this increased investment being 
required.  

2.700 0.900 0.400 

Resources  Traded Services - Due to falling 
demand for these services and 
changes in government funding the 
income target has been reduced.  

0.500 0.500 0.500 

Environment 
& Community 
Services  

Highways (permanent increase to 
budget in 13/14) The Highway’s 
revenue budget has increased by 
£0.300m to ensure sufficient staffing 
resource for the Highways function, 
including support to Local 
Committees. 
 

0.300 0.300 0.300 

Environment 

& Community 

Services  

Reduced Extended Rights to Free 

Travel Grant - The Department for 

Education has announced a 

reduction to the Extended Rights to 

Free Travel for the next two financial 

years. This funding is used to support 

0.504 0.504 0.504  
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Home to School Transport. 

Total Service Priorities  4.886 3.168 2.668 

      

Environment 
& Community 
Services 

Transitional Fund – Post 16 transport 
saving and withdrawal of subsidised 
bus services 

1.000   

Environment 
& Community 
Services 

Transitional Fund – residents parking 
and on street parking 0.300   

Children’s 
Services  

Transitional Fund – Universal free 
school meals for infants 

0.076   

Total Transitional Funding  1.376 0 0 

 
Already assumed within the budget are existing service priorities agreed in previous 
years. They are shown in the table below.  
 

Table 5 - Existing Service Priorities 
 

Directorate Savings 2014/15 
£m 

2015/16 
£m 

2016/17 
£m 

Health & 
Care 
Services 

Transitions from Children's - 
Learning Disability (additional to 
MTFP): This proposal relates to an 
increase in transition costs from 
Children's Services to Adult Social 
Care due to reviewed transition 
process and an increase in costs 
due to enhanced forecasting of 
young people with mental health 
needs and those who have been in 
education until age 19 

0.383 0.383 0.383 

Environment 
& Community 
Services 

Credit Unions: new funding for 
development for 2 years only. 
Funding stops in 2014/15. 

(0.100) (0.100) (0.100) 

Children’s 
Services 

Children Looked After: This 
proposal relates to overspend by the 
Children Looked After service due to 
increasing financial pressures and 
volatility of budget (costs of 
individual packages for children can 
vary significantly) 

0.500 0.500 0.500 

Environment 
& Community 
Services 

Landfill Tax: Pressure arises from 
further £8 per tonne increase in 
landfill tax to £80 per tonne from 1st 
April 2014. Increases in the two 
preceding years are already 
included in MTFP pressures. 

0.376 0.376 0.376 

 Total Existing Service Priorities 1.159 1.159 1.159 
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Budget Savings 
The funding the Council estimates to receive from Government and from Council Tax 
payers over the next three years is not sufficient to cover the estimated current level 
of spend. Therefore, to make sure the Council can continue to focus spending on its 
priorities, the Council identified proposals for reducing spending and increasing 
efficiency across all of the Council’s services both in the short and medium term. 
This will mean that the spending plans are affordable, and match the money the 
Council expects to receive.  
 
The Council published its Budget Consultation document on the 17th October 2013. 
This included 35 budget propositions and final decisions on these have been 
included in the 2014/15 budget. These have involved some tough decisions and the 
Council has done all that it can to minimise the impact on service delivery. Where 
possible, the Council has identified areas where it can reduce spending on support 
functions by working more efficiently so that it can protect front line services.  
 
In 2014/15 and beyond, the Council has significant financial pressures to face, which 
means that the Council must fundamentally transform the way it delivers some of its 
services. The target savings are over £89m over the period 2014/15 to 2016/17.  
 
So far the Council has identified £39.560m of savings with a further £49.332m of 
savings still to be identified. Work is ongoing to determine how the additional savings 
required will be achieved.  
 
Plans for reducing spending, delivering new models of service and increasing 
efficiency in 2014/15- 2016/17 are shown in the following tables.  
 
Savings starting 2014/15  
 
Group 1: Protecting and Modernising front line services 

Table 6  

Propos
ition 

Directorate Savings 2014/15 
£m 

2015/16 
£m 

2016/17 
£m 

1 Resources 
Reducing and 
streamlining 
management. 

(2.000) (3.000) (4.000) 

2 Resources 
Commissioning and 
procurement 

(1.000) (1.000) (1.000) 

3 Resources 
Commissioning and 
Procurement (contracts) - 
Supplies and Services 

(0.900) (0.900) (0.900) 

4 Resources 
Reshaping internal 
council business services 

(1.440) (2.050) (2.050) 

5 
Environment 
& Community 
Services 

Reshaping economic 
development 

(0.125) (0.250) (0.250) 

6 Resources  
Pooling of Business 
Rates  

(0.700) (0.700) (0.700) 

7 Resources 
Additional Dividend from 
Cumbria Holdings Ltd 

(1.000) (1.500) (2.000) 
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8 Resources  
Centralised Debt 
Collection  

(0.050) (0.150) 0  

9 
Environment 
& Community 
Services 

Gully waste disposal (0.100) (0.100) (0.100) 

10 
Environment 
& Community 
Services 

Accelerating the Asset 
Management Strategy 

(0.450) (0.450) (0.450) 

12 Resources Member Development (0.040) (0.040) (0.040) 

13 
Environment
& Community 
Services 

Travel review and use of 
pool cars 

(0.500) (0.500) (0.500) 

14 
Environment 
& Community 
Services 

Street lighting 
improvements  

(0.140) (0.290) (0.430) 

15 
Local 
Committees 

Verge maintenance (0.100) (0.100) (0.100) 

16 
Health & 
Care 
Services 

Bringing Together low 
income support services 
in one place  
 

(0.150) (0.150) (0.150) 

17 
Children’s 
Services 

Efficiency savings in 
Children's services  

(0.670) (0.750) (0.750) 

18 Resources Investing in ICT (0.290) 0 0 

  Total Group 1 (9.655) (11.930) (13.420) 
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Group 2: Stopping doing some things and doing other things differently 

Table 7  

Propos
ition 

Directorate Savings 2014/15 
£m 

2015/16 
£m 

2016/17 
£m 

19 
Environment 
& Community 
Services 

Review of Transport 
Policies (Post 16 
Transport) 

(0.350) (1.000) (1.000) 

20 
Local 
Committee 

Reduction in Local 
Committees Grant (Non 
Highways) 

(0.260) (0.260) (0.260) 

21 
Children’s 
Services 

Refocusing young 
people's services  

(0.100) (0.100) (0.100) 

22 
Environment 
& Community 
Services 

Residents parking 
permits 

(0.250) (0.250) (0.250) 

23 
Environment 
& Community 
Services 

Trading Standards 
reducing non statutory 
functions  

(0.120) (0.190) (0.190) 

24  
Environment 
& Community 
Services 

Cease to subsidise bus 

services and instead 

work with communities to 

find community transport 

solutions 

(1.900) (1.900) (1.900) 

  Total Group 2 (2.980) (3.700) (3.700) 

 
Group 3: Prevention before cure 

Table 8  

Propos
ition 

Directorate Savings 2014/15 
£m 

2015/16 
£m 

2016/17 
£m 

25 
Health & 
Care 
Services 

Integrating health and 
social care and managing 
demand in key services  

(5.000) (10.000) (15.000) 

26 
Health & 
Care 
Services 

Putting public health at 
the heart of the 
communities   

(2.300) (2.500) (2.500) 

27 
Children’s 
Services 

Efficiency savings in early 
years provision  

(0.300) (0.300) (0.300) 

28 Fire Services 
Risk based reform of Fire 
and Rescue  

(0.540) (0.540) (0.540) 

  Total Group 3 (8.140) (13.340) (18.340) 
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Group 4: Thinking local first 

Table 9  

Propos
ition 

Directorate Savings 2014/15 
£m 

2015/16 
£m 

2016/17 
£m 

29 
Environment 
& Community 
Services 

Targeted on street 
parking 

(0.350) (0.700) (0.700) 

30 
Environment 
& Community 
Services 

Winter maintenance   (0.750) (0.750) (0.750) 

31 
Local 
Committees 

Investing on roads  (2.500) 0 0 

  Total Group 4 (3.600) (1.450) (1.450) 

 
Group 5: Future potential savings 

Table 10  

Propos
ition 

Directorate Savings 2014/15 
£m 

2015/16 
£m 

2016/17 
£m 

32 Fire Services 
Joint fire authority  

0 (0.400) (0.400) 

33 
Environment 
& Community 
Services 

Grants reduction  
0 (0.150) (0.150) 

34 
Environment 
& Community 
Services 

Investing in routes to 
school to make routes 
safe  

0 (0.100) (0.100) 

35 
Environment 
& Community 
Services 

Reshaping 
Neighbourhood Services  
 

0 (2.000) (2.000) 

  Total Group 5 0 (2.650) (2.650) 

 
The following table summarises the new savings identified for 2014/15.  
 

Table 11 – Summary of new savings  2014/15 
£m 

2015/16 
£m 

2016/17 
£m 

Group 1: Protecting and Modernising front line 
services 
 

(9.655) (11.930) (13.420) 

Group 2: Stopping doing some things and doing 
other things differently 
 

(2.980) (3.700) (3.700) 

Group 3: Prevention before cure 
 

(8.140) (13.340) (18.340) 

Group 4: Thinking local first 
 

(3.600) (1.450) (1.450) 

Group 5: Future potential savings 
 

0 (2.650) (2.650) 

TOTAL NEW SAVINGS (Cumulative)  (24.375) (33.070) (39.560) 
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The following table lists additional savings identified.   
 
Group 6: Additional Savings  

Table 12 – Additional Savings  

Propos
ition 

Directorate Savings 2014/15 
£m 

2015/16 
£m 

2016/17 
£m 

 
Children’s 
Services 

Efficiency Savings -  
Children’s Services  

(0.075) (0.075) (0.075) 

 Resources 
Efficiency Savings- 
Resources 

(0.035) 
(0.035) (0.035) 

 Inflation 
Inflation 

(0.300) (0.300) (0.300) 

 
Health & 
Care 
Services 

Adjustments to reflect 
underspend  
 

(1.100) (1.100) (1.100) 

 
Council Tax 
Requirement  

Council Tax Base 
increase  

(0.953) (0.973) (0.990) 

 
Interest and 
MRP  

Additional Treasury 
Mgmt Savings (linked to 
internal borrowing) 

(1.056) 0 0 

 
Council Tax 
Surplus  

Council Tax Surplus – 
2013/14  

(1.345) 0 0 

  Total Group 6 (4.864) (2.483) (2.500) 

 
 
Already assumed within the budget are existing savings agreed in previous years. 
They are shown in the table below.  
 
Existing Savings 

Table 13  

Directorate Savings 2014/15 
£m 

2015/16 
£m 

2016/17 
£m 

Health & Care 
Services 

Subsidy Changes in Community 
Services 

(0.676) (0.676) (0.676) 

Central CWM Dividend 1.000 1.000 1.000 

Health & Care 
Services 

Review of Advocacy Services (0.006) (0.006) (0.006) 

Resources 
Better Places for Work (cross 
cutting) 

(0.529) (0.529) (0.529) 

Resources Legal Services unit reductions (0.072) (0.072) (0.072) 

Charged 
Corporately 

Review of financing of capital 
expenditure 

1.000 1.000 1.000 

Resources 
General efficiency savings in 
Resources and Chief Executive’s 
directorates  

(0.100) (0.100) (0.100) 

Children’s 
Services 

General efficiency savings in 
Children’s Services  
 

(0.400) (0.374) (0.374) 
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Environment & 
Community 
Services 

General Efficiencies to Highways 
Services  

0.060 0.250 0.250 

Environment & 
Community 
Services 

General Efficiencies to Highways 
Services  

(0.175) (0.150) (0.150) 

Resources 
Efficiencies in cost of providing 
ICT network for the Council  

(0.147) (0.174) (0.174) 

Health & Care 
Services 

Electronic recording of support at 
home  

(0.750) (0.750) (0.750) 

Health & Care 
Services 

Implement payments using pre-
paid cards  

(0.150) (0.150) (0.150) 

Children’s 
Services 

Reduction in Children’s Services 
activities  

(0.100) (0.100) (0.100) 

 Total Existing Savings (1.045) (0.831) (0.831) 

 
Existing Grant Funded Changes  

Environment & 
Community 
Services 

RDPE   (0.205) (0.205) (0.205) 

 Total Existing Grant Funded (0.205) (0.205) (0.205) 
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Council Tax Income 
The following section provides further information on the Council Tax levels from 1st 
April 2014. The budget has been planned with a zero increase in the County 
Council’s proportion of the Council Tax in 2014/15.  
 
The acceptance of the Council Tax Freeze Grant will result in a reduction of the 
2014/15 Council Tax increase, assumed in the MTFP reported in February 2013, of 
2% to a 0 % increase.   
 
This draft revenue budget is based upon the latest estimates from the District 
Councils of the Council Tax Base figures. These figures reflect the varying proposals 
by the District Councils on the implementation of changes to the council tax 
discounts, for example, second homes and empty properties. 
 
In summary, these changes result in a Council Tax Requirement for 2014/15 of 
£185.778m.   
 
Table 14 below summarises the Council Tax Freeze grants agreed to date and 
Council Tax Freeze Grant proposed for 2014/15, subject to Council agreement.   
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Table 14- Council Tax Freeze Grant - Summary  

 

 

2011/12  2012/13 2013/14 

 

2014/15 

£'000s £'000s £'000s £'000s 

        

Council Tax Freeze Grant 2011/12 

(equivalent of 2.5%) 
5,138 5,138 5,138 5,138 

Council Tax Freeze Grant 2012/13 

(equivalent of 2.5%) 
0 5,144 0 0 

Total increase in grant funding  5,138 10,282 5,138 5,138 

Council Tax Freeze Grant 2013/14 

(equivalent of 1%)  
0 0 2,062 2,062 

Council Tax Freeze Grant 2014/15 

(equivalent of 1%) 
   1,850 

  5,138 10,282 7,200 9,050 
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Capital Programme  

The Capital Programme sets out the Council’s investment plans over the next 5 
years to achieve the Council’s priorities. The following Table shows the new 
schemes for inclusion within the Capital programme from 2014/15.  
 

Table 15  

Ref  Directorate Scheme Title Description of Scheme  Scheme 

Total £m 

CHS3 Children’s 

Services 

Devolved 

Formula Capital 

Same base level of funding 

assumed as for 2013/14 

£1.369 

CHS9 Children’s 

Services 

SEND The scheme will add 

capacity to meet the needs 

of children and young 

people with profound & 

severe learning needs; 

create additional provision 

for autistic spectrum 

condition in the south & 

north of the County; develop 

provision for deaf & blind 

children enabling curriculum 

access within the County 

post 11. 

£5.000 

ADS5 Health & 

Care 

Services 

Purchase of 

profile beds by 

Cumbria Care 

3 year bed replacement 
programme in Cumbria Care 
Older Adults Residential 
Homes. The scheme will 
ensure that all beds in 29 
residential homes are profile 
beds, which reduce the risks 
of injury for both staff and 
service users when 
transferring to or from the 
bed. 

£0.528 

ADS6 Health & 

Care 

Services 

Accommodation 

with care and 

support 

The make funding available 
to develop specialised 
accommodation with care as 
an alternative to traditional 
residential care provision. 
Capital allocations to 
individual schemes will vary 
depending on size and 
location.  

£2.000 
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Table 15  

Ref  Directorate Scheme Title Description of Scheme  Scheme 

Total £m 

ADS7 Health & 

Care 

Services 

Reprovision of 

Cavendish 

House respite 

facility 

Cavendish House is a 
residential care facility for 
people with learning 
disabilities. There are a 
number of options for the re-
provision of the facility, 
either on existing site or a 
separate site, in partnership 
with a service provider or 
housing. The cost of the 
development would be met 
by the service provider with 
a contribution of £0.500m 
from the Council. 

£0.500 

ENV11 Environment 

& Community 

services 

Local 

Committee 

Capital 

schemes 

It is proposed to devolve a 
further £2.5m of capital 
funding to Local Committees 
whilst at the same time the 
highways revenue budget 
for Local Committees will be 
reduced by £2.5m. 

£2.500 

ENV12 Environment 

& Community 

services 

Inert landfill 

sites 

progression to 

definitive 

closure 

A change in Environment 
Agency guidance means 
that  six of the Council’s 
nine closed inert landfill 
sites have been selected by 
the Environment Agency to 
be progressed to definitive 
closure and aftercare. The 
estimated cost is dependent 
on the outcome of ground 
investigation works in the 
first phase. 

£0.794 

ENV13 Environment 

& Community 

services 

Street lighting – 

Lantern 

Improvement 

programme 

Three year programme to 
replace 16,888 lanterns to 
energy efficient LED 
lanterns to make significant 
savings on energy, 
maintenance and Carbon 
Tax costs.  

£7.600 
 

ENV14 Environment 

& Community 

services 

Targeted on 

street parking 

Introduction of on street 
parking charges. 

£0.280 
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Table 15  

Ref  Directorate Scheme Title Description of Scheme  Scheme 

Total £m 

ENV15 Environment 

& Community 

services 

Business Travel 

Needs – 

Projects 

Adoption of a different 
approach to the Council’s 
business travel needs. Five 
individual projects have 
been identified for initial 
investment which is 
anticipated to make net 
revenue savings of £0.470m 
per year. 

£0.610 

ENV16 Environment 

& Community 

services 

Community 

transport 
To provide communities that 

have been affected by the 

cessation of subsidised bus 

services and post 16 home 

to school / college provision 

with transport that provides 

the means to access 

socially necessary 

services/activities.  Priority 

will be given to innovative 

and environmentally sound 

initiatives that focus on 

vulnerable or potentially 

isolated people. 

£0.200 

ENV17 Environment 

& Community 

services 

Local Pinch 

Point Fund 

scheme – 

Access 

improvements 

to Gilwilly 

Industrial Estate 

Approval of this bid and 
£1.6m grant was given by 
the Department for 
Transport in December 
2013. It will deliver a 
package of junction 
improvements to the Gilwilly 
Industrial Estate and Eden 
Business Park in Penrith. 

£2.239 

FSV5 Fire Services Ulverston Fire 

Station. 

Refurbishment of part-time 
Fire Station for relocation of 
full-time fire engine and staff 
from Barrow to Ulverston. 

£0.150 

Total New Schemes £23.770 
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Potential schemes  

The development of the Capital Programme is an incremental process throughout 
the year. This allows schemes to be approved on a quarterly basis as individual 
business cases are approved by Cabinet for recommendation to Council for inclusion 
in the Capital Programme. 

The Council has a number of potential capital schemes that it is developing. As the 
schemes are finalised and business cases are approved Council will be asked to 
approve their inclusion into the Council’s capital programme. A number of schemes 
are being developed with partners to maximise the investment for Cumbria.  These 
are listed below:  

• Derwent Howe. The value and scope of the project will be confirmed once the 
feasibility study has been completed. 

 

• Specialist autism / complex care service. This scheme would meet the needs 
of individuals with very complex Autism which are currently supported out of 
the County. The scheme would also contribute to short break/respite and 
sensory therapy facilities. The scheme is still being developed and will be 
reported to Cabinet prior to consideration for approval by Council. 
 

• Gully Waste Disposal. A business case is being prepared as part of the 
revenue budget savings proposals. 

 

• West Cumbria Secondary Schools. Discussions are ongoing. 
 

• Reshaping Neighbourhood Services. Capital proposal to support delivery of 
reshaping Neighbourhood Services and area reviews. Individual schemes will 
be developed linked to area planning proposals and approved by Cabinet. 
 

• Children’s residential facility. Potential project to support Better Placement 
Programme supporting Looked after Children. 
 

• Universal Infant School Meals. Funding announced in December 13, projects 
being developed. Business case developed and approved by Cabinet. 
 

• Basic Need (2015/16 and 2016/17). Individual schemes will be developed and 
approved by Cabinet following announcement of funding for 15/16 and 16/17. 
 

• Kendal Fell. Highways improvement to release development potential of site. 
 

• Street Lighting. Replacement of Street Lighting Columns. 
 
These potential schemes would require the financing to be agreed as part of the 
decision making process. In the absence of a specific grant or additional capital 
receipts, additional funding from Prudential Borrowing would be required and 
approved by Council through updated Prudential Indicators. 
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Table 16 summarises the overall capital programme for the Council from 2014-15 – 
2018/19.  

Table 16 
 
Capital Strategy 2014 - 2019

Children's Services

Scheme 

Total
2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 to 2019 Total

Ref £m Project Name £m £m £m £m £m

CHS1 22.9
Prioritised Capital 

Maintenance projects
9.400 5.261 0.000 0.000 14.661

CHS2 16.3
Transforming Learning 

projects
7.243 4.581 0.000 0.000 11.824

CHS3 2.8 Formula Capital (NEW) 1.369 0.000 0.000 0.000 1.369

CHS4 7.5 Basic Need schemes 0.825 0.924 0.000 0.000 1.749

CHS5 6.6
Non-partnerships for Schools 

Resources Academy costs
0.650 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.650

CHS6 0.3
Individual Access Needs 

capital
0.060 0.060 0.060 0.060 0.240

CHS7 3.0 Ulverston Victoria High School 1.500 0.900 0.000 0.000 2.400

CHS8 0.3 Crosthwaite School 0.100 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.100

CHS9 5.0
Basic Need - SEND Strategic 

Review (NEW)
2.000 2.000 0.500 0.500 5.000

64.7 23.147 13.726 0.560 0.560 37.993

Health and Care Services

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 to 2019 Total

Ref Project Name £m £m £m £m £m

ADS1 7.2
60 bed Elderly Persons Home 

(Barrow)
2.464 2.700 0.000 0.000 5.164

ADS2 3.5
Chronically Sick and Disabled 

Persons Adaptations
0.475 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.475

ADS3/4 2.0 Extra Care Housing 1.500 1.500 0.000 0.000 3.000

ADS6 2.0
Accommodation with Care & 

Support (NEW)
0.000 1.000 1.000 0.000 2.000

ADS5 0.5
Purchase of Profile Beds by 

Cumbria Care (NEW)
0.176 0.176 0.176 0.000 0.528

ADS7 0.5
Reprovision of Cavendish 

House respite facility (NEW)
0.500 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.500

15.7 5.115 5.376 1.176 0.000 11.667  
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Table 15

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 to 2019 Total

Ref Project Name £m £m £m £m £m

ENV1 7.9
Integrated Transport Block 

(ITB) - Improvement Schemes
0.914 0.935 0.000 0.000 1.849

ENV2 47.6

Highways & Transport - 

Principal Road Network 

Schemes

5.160 4.557 0.000 0.000 9.717

ENV3 22.3
Highway & Transport - 

Bridges & Structures
2.962 2.560 0.000 0.000 5.522

ENV4 106.8
Highways & Transport - 

Devolved to Local Committees 
17.502 15.300 0.000 0.000 32.802

ENV5 1.5
Lake District Sustainable 

Visitor Transport Beacon Area
0.360 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.360

ENV6 4.3 Port of Workington 1.500 1.500 0.150 0.000 3.150

ENV7 0.3 Windermere Ferry 0.300 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.300

ENV8 4.5

Backlog Maintenance 

Corporate buildings and 

libraries

2.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2.000

ENV9 3.0

Backlog Maintenance Care 

homes, Childrens Homes and 

Day Centres

1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 1.000

ENV10 18.1 Better Places for Work 2.530 6.154 0.000 0.000 8.684

ENV11 2.5
Local Committee Capital 

schemes (Highways) (NEW)
2.500 0.000 0.000 0.000 2.500

ENV12 0.8

Inert Landfill Sites: 

Progression to Definitive 

Closure (NEW)

0.198 0.596 0.000 0.000 0.794

ENV13 7.6

Street Lighting - Lantern 

Improvement Programme 

(NEW)

1.600 3.000 3.000 0.000 7.600

ENV14 0.3
Targeted on-street parking 

(NEW)
0.280 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.280

ENV15 0.6
Business Travel Needs - 

Projects (NEW)
0.610 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.610

ENV16 0.2 Community Transport (NEW) 0.200 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.200

ENV17 2.3

DfT Pinch Point scheme - 

Access improvements Gilwilly 

Estate, Eden (NEW)

2.239 0.000 0.000 0.000 2.239

230.6 41.855 34.602 3.150 0.000 79.607

Environment & Community  Services
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Table 15 Fire Services

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 to 2019 Total

Ref Project Name £m £m £m £m £m

FSV1 4.4
Fire Vehicles Renewal 

scheme 
0.695 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.695

FSV2 0.4

Breathing Apparatus 

Telemetry Equipment - 

updating technology 

0.400 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.400

FSV3 0.3 Fleet Workshops Equipment 0.075 0.075 0.000 0.000 0.150

FSV4 0.6
Replacement of Major Fire 

Equipment
0.000 0.200 0.200 0.200 0.600

FSV5 0.2 Ulverston Fire Station (NEW) 0.150 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.150

5.9 1.320 0.275 0.200 0.200 1.995

Resources

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 to 2019 Total

Ref Project Name £m £m £m £m £m

RES1 35.8 Connecting Cumbria 14.325 10.750 0.000 0.000 25.075

318.1 14.325 10.750 0.000 0.000 25.075

TOTAL 635.0 85.762 64.729 5.086 0.760 156.337  

Capital Funding 

The programme is financed from an assortment of external funding, Government 
grants, borrowing and capital receipts from sales of our assets. Target levels of 
borrowing are affordable and consistent with our revenue budget forecasts. The 
capital programme depends, in part, on the funding generated from capital receipts. 
These receipts are realised from the disposal of Council land and buildings that are 
surplus to the Council’s requirements. The programme estimates that £2.5m of 
capital receipts will be generated in 2014/15 to be applied to the financing of the 
schemes. Capital receipts fund about 5.0% of the Council’s planned capital 
programme. 
 
Table 16 below summarises the capital funding estimates for 2014/15 and 
provisional funding estimates for 2015/16 to 2018/19. 
 
Table 16 

Capital Programme - Financing of draft capital programme  

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 to 2019 Total

£m £m £m £m £m

Government Grants 49.640 35.151 0.560 0.560 85.911

External Funding 15.814 11.754 0.000 0.000 27.568

Capital Receipts 3.313 3.296 1.350 0.200 8.159

Borrowing 16.995 14.528 3.176 0.000 34.699

Total Capital Programme 85.762 64.729 5.086 0.760 156.337  

In many areas, particularly schools’ spending, the future years’ funding is provisional 
and subject to further central Government revision before confirmation. 
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There are some resources available within the capital financing plans for the 
potential schemes under development. For schemes of a significant size, it may be 
necessary to reassess the level of Prudential Borrowing. 
 
Single Local Growth Fund and European Funding 

Funding is currently being sought from the Single Local Growth Fund (SLGF) and 
the new EU programme (2014 – 2020). The strategic framework for the Council’s 
economic priorities is set out in the policy document ‘Economic Ambition’ adopted by 
Council in November 2012. 

The Growth Deal guidance issued by Government asks for LEP areas to put forward 
their economic priorities in the form of a Strategic Economic Plan (SEP).  The 
Council has been working closely with the LEP to ensure its economic priorities are 
included in the Strategic Economic Plan.  Single Local Growth Fund will be allocated 
on the basis of the quality of the SEP. The final submission of the SEP with full 
details of programmes and projects is 31 March 2014. 

Where funding is to be sought from the EU programme, a broad scope of the 
programme has been included in the final submission of the EU investment strategy 
in January 2014. 
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Prudential Code 
Section 3 of the Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to determine its 
own affordable borrowing requirement necessary to fund capital expenditure. The 
Prudential Code is a professional code of practice, backed by legislation, to support 
Councils when taking investment decisions on their programmes. 
 
The key objectives of the Code are to ensure, within a clear framework, that capital 
investment plans of Councils are affordable, prudent, and sustainable and that 
treasury management decisions are taken in accordance with good professional 
practice. 
 
This system of capital finance allows the Council to have much greater flexibility and 
freedom over its borrowing. However it does not provide additional central 
government support for the cost of borrowing. Consequently, the cost of additional 
capital expenditure has to be met from revenue and has to be affordable and 
sustainable in the long term. 
 
To demonstrate that the Council has fulfilled these objectives, the following sections 
set out the Prudential Code indicators that must be set and agreed by full Council. 
Full Council must also agree any future changes to these indicators.  
 
 
Compliance with the Prudential Code 
The Council has established procedures to monitor all forward looking prudential 
indicators and has developed a measurement and reporting process that highlights 
significant deviations from expectations. 
 
In considering the capital programme, the Code requires the Council to have regard 
to: 
 

• Affordability – the implications of capital investment decisions on future 
Council Tax; 

• Prudence and sustainability – the implications for external borrowing; 

• Value for money and options appraisal; 

• Stewardship of Council assets (asset management planning); 

• Service objectives – strategic planning; 

• Practicality – the achievability of the forward plan. 
 
 
Affordability  
To assess the affordability of prudential borrowing, we review 4 key elements:  
 

• The estimates of capital expenditure as part of the Capital Spending Plans.  

• The level of the Council’s capital financing requirement, which demonstrates 
our underlying need to borrow to fund the capital spending plans.  

• The estimated ratio of financing costs (debt charges, interest payments and 
interest received) to the Council’s net revenue stream for current and future 
spending plans.  
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• The movement in Council Tax and housing rents as a result of our capital 
spending plans.  
 

What are the Council's Prudential Indicators?

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17

Revised 

Budget

Draft 

Budget

Draft 

Budget

Draft 

Budget

£m £m £m £m

110.29 Estimates of proposed capital expenditure 85.76 64.73 5.09

498.78 Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) (as at 31 March) 504.71 502.78 489.62

11.77% Ratio of Financing Costs to Net Revenue Stream 12.07% 13.30% 14.04%

£12.56
Estimated Incremental Effect of Capital Programme on 

Band D Council Tax Payers
£10.87 £8.29 £2.50

Affordability Measures - Impact of Capital Investment 

decisions taken :

 
 
 
Prudence – Council Treasury Management Practices  
The Council has an integrated treasury management strategy and has adopted the 
CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Services.  
 
The Council has, at any point in time, a number of cashflows both positive and 
negative and manages its treasury position in terms of its borrowings and 
investments in accordance with its approved treasury management strategy and 
practices.  
 
The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Plan for 2014/15 was 
presented to Cabinet for approval on 30th January 2014.  
 
 
Prudence Indicator - Net Debt and the Capital Financing Requirement  
The Prudential Code includes the following as a key indicator of prudence:  
 
“In order to ensure that over the medium term net borrowing will only be for a capital 
purpose, the Council should ensure that net debt does not, except in the short term, 
exceed the total of capital financing requirement in the preceding year, plus the 
estimates of any additional capital financing requirement for the current and next two 
financial years”.  
 
No difficulties are envisaged in meeting this requirement. This view takes into 
account current commitments, existing plans, and the proposals in this Medium Term 
Financial Plan.  
 
 
Prudence – Council External Debt 
The Council’s actual external debt, excluding long term liabilities, at 31st March 2013 
was £315.2m and at 31st March 2014 is estimated to be £315.2m. 
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The Council’s actual external debt, including long term liabilities, at 31st March 2013 
was £429.1m including PFI and at 31st March 2014 is estimated to be £433.0m 
including PFI. 

These figures show that the Council was internally borrowing £68.1m at 31st March 
2013 and this is estimated to reduce to £65.7m at 31st March 2014. 

The Council needs to approve an authorised limit and operational boundary for its 
external debt (gross of investments) for the next three financial years. These limits 
separately identify borrowing from other long-term liabilities such as finance leases 
and the Private Finance Initiative.  

The following table identifies the Council’s authorised limit for external debt for 
2014/15 to 2016/17. For 2014/15, the authorised limit of £428m is the statutory limit 
determined under section 3(1) of the Local Government Act 2003.  
 

Authorised limit for external debt 2014/15 

Proposed 

£m

2015/16 

Proposed 

£m

2016/17 

Proposed 

£m

Borrowing
428 426 413

Other Long term Liabilities
135 135 135

Total 563 561 548  
 

These authorised limits are consistent with the Council’s current commitments, 
existing plans and proposals in this budget report for capital expenditure and 
financing, and with its proposed treasury management policy statement and 
practices. They are based on the estimate of the most likely, prudent but not worst-
case scenario, with sufficient headroom over and above to allow for operational 
management (e.g. unusual cash movements). Risk analysis and risk management 
strategies have been taken into account, as have plans for capital expenditure, 
estimates of the capital financing requirement and estimates of cashflow 
requirements for all purposes.  

The following table identifies the Council’s operational boundary for external debt for 
2014/15 to 2016/17.  
 

Operational Boundary for external 

debt 

2014/15 

Proposed 

£m

2015/16 

Proposed 

£m

2016/17 

Proposed 

£m

Borrowing
403 401 388

Other Long term Liabilities
125 125 125

Total 528 526 513  
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The operational boundary is calculated in the same way as the authorised limit but 
without the additional headroom and equates to the maximum of external debt 
projected by this budget.  

As part of the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy the Section 151 Officer has 
delegation from Council to operate between the operational boundary for external 
debt and the authorised limit for external debt.  
 
Prudence – Council Fixed and Variable Interest Rate Exposure  
The Council is required to set upper limits for both fixed and variable interest rate 
exposures for the forthcoming years. The purpose of this indicator is to contain the 
Council’s exposure to unfavourable movements in interest rates. The indicators are 
expressed as Fixed Rate Debt less Fixed Rate Investments and Variable Rate Debt 
less Variable Rate Investments. The Council defines variable rate as including those 
instruments maturing within each year, as the replacement of those instruments will 
be subject to prevailing rates of interest. The following table shows the upper limit of 
fixed rate exposure and the upper limit of variable rate exposure.  

 

Upper Limit on Net Sums Borrowed

2014/15 

Proposed 

£m

2015/16 

Proposed 

£m

2016/17 

Proposed 

£m

Fixed interest rates 403 401 388

Variable interest rates 120 110 100  
 
 
Prudence – Maturity Structure of Council Borrowing  
The following table sets upper and lower limits for the maturity structure of the 
Council’s borrowing during 2014/15. The limits represent the amount of projected 
fixed rate borrowing maturing in each period, as a percentage of total projected fixed 
rate borrowing.  
 

Maturity Structure of fixed interest 

rate borrowing 2014/15 Upper Lower

Under 12 months 30% 0%

12 months to 2 years 40% 0%

2 years to 5 years 40% 0%

5 years to 10 years 40% 0%

10 years and above 100% 30%  
 
No change to our borrowing maturity structure is proposed.  
 
Prudence - Investments for Periods Longer Than 364 Days  
The Council can invest for longer than 364 days. The maximum amount to be 
invested for periods above 364 days will be limited to lower of £20m or 20% of the 
portfolio at any time during the financial year. This limit has been set following a 
review of the Council’s reserves and other cash balances, and after taking account 
of cash flow requirements and future spending plans as set out in the Medium Term 
Financial Plan. It is a prudent limit taking into account the current uncertainty in the 
financial markets.  
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The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) is the charge made to the revenue account 
to reflect the repayment of borrowing over the useful life of the assets that have been 
funded from that borrowing. The Council implemented the Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) guidance in 2007/08, and has since assessed the MRP in 
accordance with the main recommendations contained within the guidance issued by 
the Secretary of State under section 21(1A) of the Local Government Act 2003. In 
particular, the Council are satisfied that the guidelines for their annual amount of 
MRP set out within this Policy Statement will result in their making the requisite 
prudent provision that is required by the guidance.  
 
The guidance offers four main options under which MRP could be made with an 
overriding recommendation that the Council should make prudent provision to 
redeem its debt liability over a period which is reasonably commensurate with that 
over which the capital expenditure is estimated to provide benefits.  
 
In the case of capital spend incurred before 1 April 2008 and spend financed 
by “supported” borrowing in all the following years; this will be charged in 
accordance with option 1 of the MRP guidance. This option provides an approximate 
4% reduction in the borrowing need (Capital Financing Requirement) each year. 
  
In the case of all capital spend financed by Prudential Borrowing; This will be 
subject to MRP under option 3. Equal instalments charged over the estimated life of 
the asset. 
 
Estimated life periods will be determined under delegated powers in accordance with 
the Council’s Accounting Policy on depreciation of assets. To the extent that 
expenditure is not on the creation of an asset and is of a type that is subject to 
estimated life periods that are referred to in the guidance, these periods will 
generally be adopted by the Council. However, the Council reserves the right to 
determine useful life periods and prudent MRP in exceptional circumstances where 
the recommendations of the guidance would not be appropriate.  
 
As some types of capital expenditure incurred by the Council are not capable of 
being related to an individual asset, asset lives will be assessed on a basis which 
most reasonably reflects the anticipated period of benefit that arises from the 
expenditure. Also, whatever type of expenditure is involved, it will be grouped 
together in a manner which reflects the nature of the main component of expenditure 
and will only be divided up in cases where there are two or more major components 
with substantially different useful economic lives. 
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Over the medium term the Council faces continuing financial pressures and has 
refocused its priorities, and built challenging savings targets into the spending plans 
for 2014 to 2019. The Council carefully identifies the things that could go wrong and 
might undermine the medium term financial plan.  
 
To do this, an assessment is made of what the impact would be if these things 
happen and how likely they are to happen. The Council ensures that it has plans in 
place in case things do not turn out as expected. This is part of the Council’s risk 
management strategy, which underpins all that the Council does, not just our 
financial plans.  
 
The significant financial risks are identified on the Council’s strategic risk register. 
They have all been assessed as part of the strategic planning process. These risks 
are being actively managed and the estimated financial implications have been built 
into this Medium Term Financial Plan.  
 
Some of the strategic risks have been assessed as particularly uncertain with a 
potentially significant financial impact. Reserves have been established for these 
risks.  
 
The table below identifies the key risks to the delivery of the MTFP, the actions taken 
(within this financial plan) and the actions proposed to reduce the impact of these 
risks on the Council’s future financial position.  
 

To address the potential risks set out below the current Medium Term Financial Plan 
assumes the target level for general reserves should be £15m. The General Fund 
Balance at 1st April 2013 is £15.133m.  

 

 

 Risk to the 
Delivery of the 
MTFP 

Mitigation of Risk 

Delivery of 
Savings 

The Council may 
have insufficient 
funds to achieve its 
priorities if savings 
aren’t fully realised.  
 

The achievement of the savings identified 
in the MTFP is imperative and is monitored 
every month as part of the performance 
monitoring process.   
 

Demand for 
Services 

Risk that the 
demand for services 
could increase 
further than 
estimated and that 
the volatile demand 
led budgets are not  
rigorously managed.  
 

Revenue spending is monitored on a 
monthly basis as part of the Council’s 
corporate performance monitoring 
framework and reported to Cabinet 
quarterly. Robust budgets consistent with 
agreed demand management plans.  
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 Risk to the 
Delivery of the 
MTFP 

Mitigation of Risk 

 

Capital Capital projects are 
not delivered on 
time or within 
budget.  
 

Capital spending is monitored on a 
monthly basis as part of the Council’s 
corporate performance monitoring 
framework and reported to Cabinet 
quarterly.  Any risks highlighted are 
reported to Strategic Investment Group 
and through the monitoring process.     
 

Accountable 
Bodies 

The Council is 
exposed, as 
guarantor, to 
repayment of grants 
if the conditions on 
which grant funding 
is given are not met. 

Ensure when the Council takes on 
Accountable Body responsibilities it is fully 
aware of the conditions of funding 
received. 
 
Continual monitoring of all accountable 
body arrangements to ensure that funding 
conditions are being met. 
 

Contract 
Management 
Compliance 

There is a risk that 
the Council's major  
contracts  are  
subject  to  
commercial  
disputes caused by 
a range of factors.  
This  could  result  in 
significant  
potential  claims  by  
the  Council  
against  contractors  
and/or  significant  
potential claims 
against the Council. 

The Corporate e-Procurement Working 
Group, is  being  used  to  
disseminate good practice, identify 
common contract management issues  
and coordinate training for officers involved 
in contract management.   
The Group is also contributing to a new 
corporate procurement strategy  
(which  will  encompass  approached  to  
contract  management)  and  to  a  
revision of the Contract Procedure Rules 
which will be used to strengthen  
contract management procedures.  
 

Other Emergency event 
occurs e.g. major 
flooding incident / 
significant traffic 
incident / flu 
pandemic which 
incurs additional 
unbudgeted costs.  
 

By their nature these events are 
unplanned but can be addressed by 
having adequate business continuity and 
emergency plans in place to cover these 
situations. Adequate general reserves 
available to meet any additional costs that 
may arise. 
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Reserves  
 
The Council aims to establish reserves based on financial risk and limit the use of 
reserves to support on-going spending. The policy is summarised below:  
 
Reserves effectively exist to ensure that the risks do not destabilise the services that 
are being provided during the year. Reserves form an important part of the financial 
strategy, allowing the authority to manage uncertainty, change and risk without 
undue impact on the Council Tax.  
 

Without adequate reserves Councils remain vulnerable to unpredictable costs such 
as those arising from natural disasters (flooding) or extra-ordinary variation in service 
demands. Reserves are a key element in strong financial standing.  
 
The 2003 Local Government Act also provides potential intervention powers if the 
Government believes balances are at too low a level. In times of austerity such as 
these, there may be a temptation to “raid” current balances and reserves rather than 
reduce services through a programme of savings. However, this action must be seen 
in the light of the prevailing risks. When there is significant change there is a greater 
risk that financial difficulties may occur and thereby require recourse to balances.  
 
An important factor to consider is that balances can only be spent once. There is a 
significant risk of financial instability if significant levels of balances are used to fund 
ongoing spending or reductions in Council Tax. The introduction of referendum 
thresholds through the Localism Act limits the ability of Councils to replenish 
reserves from Council Tax increases. The level of reserves held overall is a balance 
between the risks facing the County and the need to protect the County and Council 
Tax payer from the short and longer term potential impact of these risks and the 
opportunity costs of holding those balances. 
 
2014/15 will be the first year of the implementation of the Cumbria Business Rate 
Pool. This creates both opportunities, if business rates grow and risks if they do not. 
In addition the budget for 2014/15 assumes that savings of £24m will be achieved 
and represents the third year of significant budget reductions.  
 
The Council agreed in February 2013 to increase the level of its general reserves to 
£15m. The General Fund Balance at 1st April 2013 was £15.133m. This represents 
4% of the net revenue budget. It is proposed that the target level of reserves 
continue to be set at £15m for the period of 2014/15 to 2016/17.  
 
Equal Pay and Modernisation 
 
This reserve is earmarked to cover the potential costs and risks associated with 
equal pay claims, single status implementation and meet the costs of organisational 
change, such as redundancies or transition costs. 
 
The reserve stood at £23.906m in April 2013 and is adequate for the immediate calls 
upon it. However, after taking account of the 2013/14 costs, and expected drawings 
in 2014/15, the balance at March 2015 is forecast to be £15.1m. There are a number 
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of unknown factors in respect of these costs, and the reserve may not be adequate 
for all the potential calls upon it.  
 
A mathematical estimate has been calculated of the level of redundancy cost this 
balance may fund in 2014/15, 2015/16 and 2016/17 (using current average costs of 
redundancy) in determining the adequacy of reserves. This indicates that the 
reserve is unlikely to provide for redundancy costs beyond 2015/16 and still provide 
the ability to respond to claims relating to equal pay. The Council must continue its 
policy to consider the use of any future windfall surpluses or underspends to further 
support this reserve. If the Council does not have the ability to provide for 
redundancy costs through such a reserve the costs of redundancy will have to be 
met from increasing service budget reductions and the costs of equal pay claims 
from borrowing. 

 

School Balances 

Individual school balances are expected to stand at £5.5m, and the total of DSG 
funded balances at £4.641m. The DSG balance will be distributed to all schools 
through the funding formula in 2014/15 ensuring that the grant is appropriately spent 
directly on services for children. 

 

Other Earmarked Revenue Reserves  

There are a number of other earmarked reserves, examples of such reserves range 
from PFI Payment Smoothing reserve, and Insurance reserve, to smaller reserves 
such as for fire fighters ill health retirements. An assessment of these reserves has 
been undertaken and they are assessed as adequate. A full list of the Council’s 
reserves is set out below. 
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Reserves Table  

Description

Expected 

Balance 

1/4/14 £m

Expected 

Net Use 

14/15 £m

Expected 

Balance 

31/3/15 £m

Expected 

Net Use 

15/16 £m

Expected 

Balance 

31/3/16 £m

Expected 

Net Use 

16/17 £m

Expected 

Balance 

31/3/17 £m
General 

Reserves 14.650 0 14.650 0 14.650 0 14.650

Earmarked 

Reserves

Directorate 

Reserves 8.884 -5.819 3.065 0.248 3.313 0.027 3.340

Centrally Held 

Reserves 4.091 0.173 4.264 0.222 4.486 0.119 4.605

Insurance 5.644 0 5.644 0 5.644 0 5.644

Equal Pay and 

Modernisation 18.774 -3.714 15.060 -0.500 14.560 -0.500 14.060

Revenue Grants 

Reserves 29.765 -3.642 26.123 0.954 27.077 0.959 28.036

Capital 

Reserves 5.324 0 5.324 0 5.324 0 5.324

DSG Funded 

Reserves 8.827 -0.084 8.743 0 8.743 0 8.743

Total 

Earmarked 

Reserves 81.309 -13.086 68.223 0.924 69.147 0.605 69.752

Total Reserves 95.959 -13.086 82.873 0.924 83.797 0.605 84.402  
 



Cumbria Local Government Pension Fund  

39 

 

Cumbria Local Government Pension Fund (CLGPS) 
The Council, in its statutory capacity as Administering Authority operates the 
Cumbrian Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS), on behalf of 105 employers 
from across Cumbria both from within the public and the private sector. Currently the 
Scheme has over 50,000 members, as such almost 13% of the adult population of 
the county rely on the Cumbria LGPS to provide the benefits of a work based 
pension for their retirement.  
 
Every three years all 89 Local Government Pension Schemes (LGPS) within 
England and Wales are required to have an independent actuarial valuation. The 
most recent valuation was undertaken as at March 2013, the results of which will be 
used to assess individual employer contribution rates for the next three years i.e. 
(2014/15 to 2016/17).  The valuation of the Cumbria LGPS was performed by 
Mercers as the Schemes appointed actuaries.  
 
At March 2013 the Cumbria LGPS had assets of £1.659bn, which had risen from 
£1.278bn at the March 2010 valuation. However, over the same period due to 
adverse conditions in the bond markets and increasing longevity of its members the 
valuation of liabilities had risen at a faster rate. This has led to a rise in the Scheme 
deficit and as such the funding position (at a scheme level) has fallen over the period 
from 79% to 78%.  
 
One of the objectives of the valuation is to try to maintain stable employer 
contribution rates, this becomes especially important in times of reducing budgets. 
To help employers meet these increases the Council as the administering authority 
took the decision to leave the deficit recovery period at 19 years rather than reduce it 
to the expected 16 years this has helped most of the schemes employers to contain 
cost increases within anticipated increases. Although no results have been formally 
disclosed at this point informal discussions with other Funds appear to indicate that 
Cumbria’s deficit recovery period is in line with the majority of other similar sized 
Schemes across the Country. 
 
Each employer within the Scheme has their own individual valuation rate and as 
such their own specific employer contribution rate. This ensures every employer 
within the Scheme is accountable for any decisions it takes in regards of its pension 
liabilities such as redundancy programmes, early / ill health retirements, additional 
deficit contributions, etc.  
 
As part of the budget process, in February 2013, the Council agreed the 2013/14 – 
2015/16 MTFP. Included in this was an inflationary increase of £1.5m to take 
account of anticipated rises in employer pension payments due from April 2014 
onwards. These increases have been driven by the following factors:- 
 

• Market conditions have been difficult for pension fund valuations 
in the period from the 2010 valuation.  

 

• A £4m extension of the previously agreed £8m reserve was also 
included to account for the anticipated one-off pension costs 
associated with continued organisational downsizing.  
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• From April 2014 a new national Scheme benefits structure is to 
be introduced, while in the long term at a national level it is 
expected that this will deliver savings, in the short term additional 
costs are anticipated e.g. non contractual overtime has now 
become pensionable. 

 

• In June 2013 the Council implemented the national requirement 
to auto- enrol employees into a work based pension (i.e. the 
LGPS), although it is still early indications are that this has 
increased membership of the Scheme which has an associated 
cost.    

The increase in the Council’s employer contribution rates for current service in 
respect of staff who are members of the Cumbria Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS) and the lump sum in respect of previous years have been contained 
within the current MTFP estimate of £1.5million. The current service contribution rate 
following the triennial valuation 2013 which has been reflected in the Council’s 
budget is 13%. This is an increase of 0.6% on the 2010 valuation rate.   
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Capital Expenditure – Spending on the acquisition of Property, Plant and 
Equipment or intangible assets, or which enhances the value of an existing asset. 
Other types of expenditure can be capitalised but only with the express permission of 
the Secretary of State.  
 
Capital Receipts – These receipts are generated by the disposal of non current 
assets.  
 
Council Tax – The Local Government Finance Act 1992 introduced Council Tax with 
effect from 1st April 1993 which is based upon property values. There are eight 
valuation bands for chargeable dwellings ranging from band “A” (the lowest valued 
properties) to band “H” (the highest valued properties). The Council levies the tax 
based upon Band D properties; the actual charge will depend upon the banding of 
the individual dwelling – i.e. those properties in Bands A to C will pay less Council 
Tax whilst those in bands E to H will pay more.  
 
Earmarked Reserves – Amounts set aside by the Council to meet future financial 
liabilities.  
 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) – The process of identifying and aligning 
service pressure, corporate priorities and objectives as well as available resources 
over the medium term (3 years) and budgeting accordingly.  
 
Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) – The amount of money the Council must 

statutorily set aside in line with the MRP policy adopted by the Council as part of its 

Medium Term Financial Plan to support the repayment of debt. 

Precept – In the calculation of the Council Tax for a particular year, precepts levied 
by appropriate bodies must be taken into account.  
 
Private Finance Initiative (PFI) – A method of procuring assets and services over a 
longer term period, usually 25 years. The financial risks involved are usually shared 
between the Council and the PFI operator.  
 
Reserves – Amounts set aside for purposes falling outside the definition of 
Provisions are considered as Reserves – expenditure is not charged direct to any 
Reserve.  
 
Revenue Expenditure – Money spent on the day to day running costs of providing 

the various services. It is usually of a constantly recurring nature and produces no 

permanent asset 
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Ref: Capital schemes  
Scheme 

Totals 
2014/15 2015/16 2016/17

Future 

Year 

Spend

Total 

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Environment - Strategic 

Investment & Property

ENV8
Backlog Maintenance Corporate 

buildings and libraries
4,500 2,000 2,000

ENV9

Backlog Maintenance Care 

homes, Childrens Homes and Day 

Centres

3,000 1,000 1,000

ENV10 Better Places for Work 18,744 2,530 6,154 8,684

Strategic Acquisition Fund 649 0

TOTAL FOR STRATEGIC 

INVESTMENT & PROPERTY
5,530 6,154 0 0 11,684

New schemes for 14/15 

ENV11
Local Committee Capital Schemes 

(Highways)
2,500 2,500 0 0 0 2,500

ENV12
Inert Landfill Sites: Progression to 

Definitive Closure
794 198 596 0 0 794

ENV13
Street Lighting - Lantern 

Improvement Programme
7,600 1,600 3,000 3,000 0 7,600

ENV14 Targeted on-street parking 280 280 0 0 0 280

ENV15 Business Travel Needs - Projects 610 610 0 0 0 610

ENV16 Community Transport 200 200 0 0 0 200

ENV17
DfT Pinch Point scheme - Gilwilly 

access improvements
2,309 2,239 0 0 0 2,239

Total new schemes 7,627 3,596 3,000 0 14,223

41,855 34,602 3,150 0 79,607

Fire Services

Existing schemes 

FSV1 Fire Vehicles renewal scheme 5,335 695 695

FSV2
Breathing Apparatus Telemetry 

Equipment - updating technology 
400 400 400

FSV3 Fleet Workshops Equipment 300 75 75 150

FSV4
Replacement of Major Fire 

Equipment
600 200 200 200 600

Total 1,170 275 200 200 1,845

New schemes for 14/15 

FSV5 Ulverston Fire Station 150 150

Total new schemes 150 0 0 0 150

TOTAL FOR FIRE SERVICES 1,320 275 200 200 1,995

Resources 

Existing Schemes

RES1 Connecting Cumbria 35,838 14,325 10,750 25,075

Total 14,325 10,750 0 0 25,075

New schemes for 14/15 

Total new schemes 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FOR RESOURCES 14,325 10,750 0 0 25,075

85,762 64,729 5,086 760 156,337
Total Programme Existing and New 

Schemes 

TOTAL FOR ENVIRONMENT AND 

COMMUNITY SERVICES (Highways, 

Economic Development, Strategic 

Investment & Planning)
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